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STATE OF UTAH
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In the Matter of the Application of Rocky
Mountain Power for Authority to
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Service Rates in Utah and for Approval
of its Proposed Electric Service
Schedules and Electric Service
Regulations

SIERRA CLUB
PETITION TO INTERVENE

I Introduction

1. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. Section 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-100-7, the
Sierra Club hereby moves to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding. Section
63G-4-207 allows intervention for any person or entity demonstrating a substantial
interest in the proceeding. Sierra Club and its Utah members, many of whom are
Rocky Mountain Power (“Rocky Mountain Power” or “the Company”) ratepayers,
have a substantial interest in making sure that return on the capital expenditures
described in the Company’s direct testimony is the most prudent course of action.

Sierra Club will accept service at the following business address:

Travis Ritchie Jeff Speir

Sierra Club Sierra Club

Environmental Law Program Environmental Law Program
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 85 Second Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105 San Francisco, CA 94105
415-977-5727 415-977-5595
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org jeff.speir@sierraclub.org
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IL. About Petitioner Sierra Club

Sierra Club is a national, non-profit environmental and conservation
organization incorporated under the laws of the State of California. The Sierra
Club is dedicated to the protection of public health and the environment.

Sierra Club’s Beyond Coal campaign advances the development of energy
conservation and renewable energy policies, which eliminate or reduce global
climate change emissions, reduce utility bills, and generate renewable energy. The
Sierra Club’s work includes intervening in rate cases, integrated resource planning
proceedings, efficiency and renewable energy dockets at public utility commissions
nationwide in support of policies to reduce the impact of climate change and other
air pollution by promoting clean energy alternatives and energy efficiency.

Sierra Club petitions to intervene in this proceeding on behalf of itself and its
approximately 3,655 members who live and purchase utility services in Utah, many
of whom are residential customers of Rocky Mountain Power. Two such Rocky

Mountain Power ratepayers are:

Jeff Clay
Salt Lake City, Utah

Govert Bassett
Salt Lake City, Utah

ITI. Petitioner Sierra Club’s Grounds for Intervention
On February 15, 2012, Rocky Mountain Power filed an application to increase
its retail electricity utility service rates in Utah and for approval of its proposed

electric service schedules and electric service regulations to obtain Utah Public



Service Commission (“Commission”) authority for one of the largest rate increases
in Utah history: an increase in its retail electric utility rates by approximately
$172.3 million per year, resulting in a 9.7% overall increase to customers and a
residential rate increase of 10.5%.

Sierra Club’s Utah members in the Rocky Mountain Power service territory
have a direct and substantial interest in this proceeding because the proposed rate
increase will have environmental, health, and economic consequences for Rocky
Mountain Power ratepayers. For example, according to the Company’s pre-filed
testimony, $37 million of the requested rate increase is to cover costs associated
with capital that was invested to comply with federal regulatory mandates related
to power plant emissions. (See, e.g., Walje testimony at p. 3.) Another $30 million
was requested to cover O&M costs associated with acquiring reagent chemicals
needed for operating recently installed environmental equipment. (See, e.g., Walje
testimony at p. 3.) Rocky Mountain Power has invested hundreds of millions of
dollars on capital improvements in anticipation of a final federal Clean Air Act rule
to control regional haze. Utah has no final rule, thus the Company does not know
whether its retrofit work will, in the end, constitute best available retrofit
technology (“BART”). Should the final regional haze rule include additional retrofit
work, such as the commonly required selective catalytic reduction (“SCR”), Rocky
Mountain Power will have to request approval to expend additional ratepayer

resources to make its power plants compliant.



In December 2011, EPA finalized the Mercury Air Toxics Rule (‘MATS”) and
has now turned to finalizing Regional Haze rules for both Utah and Wyoming.
Under a consent decree, EPA will issue its final action on both states’ SIPs in
October, 2012.

The synergistic magnitude of existing and proposed regulatory requirements
must be considered in this docket. The Commission and Rocky Mountain Power
must consider these rules’ impacts in a comprehensive manner, rather than a
singular, case-by-case basis. Treating very expensive retrofit work in a piecemeal
fashion is an imprudent and inefficient use of ratepayer money. Rocky Mountain
Power has not proffered a viable rationale for making these massive investments
just prior to clarification of actual Regional Haze requirements. It makes no sense
to spend ratepayer money on what the Company believes future regulations will
require, when clarification of actual requirements is just around the corner.

For the foregoing reasons, Sierra Club respectfully requests that the
Commission grant its petition to intervene in this proceeding, and allow Sierra Club

to participate as a party.

Dated: March 22, 2012

Travis Ritchie

Sierra Club

85 Second Street, Second floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5727 Voice

(415) 977-5793 Facsimile
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org

Respectfully submitted,

Original signed by~
Gloria D. Smith
Sierra Club
85 Second Street, Second floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5532 Voice
(415) 977-5793 Facsimile
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 22rd day of March, 2012, a true copy of the

foregoing document was sent via email to the following:

David L. Taylor

Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager
Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
dave.taylor@pacificorp.com

D. Matthew Moscon

Stoel Rives LLP

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
dmmoscon@stoel.com

Chris Parker

William Powell

Dennis Miller

Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
chrisparker@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov

Holly Rachel Smith, Esq.
Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC
Hitt Business Center
3803 Rectortown Road
Marshall, VA 20115
holly@raysmithlaw.com

Yvonne R. Hogle, Senior Counsel
Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Paul Proctor

Patricia Schmid

Dahnelle Burton-Lee

Assistant Attorney General
Utah Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov
dburton-lee@utah.gov

Cheryl Murray

Michele Beck

Utah Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2rd Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov
mbeck@utah.gov

Ryan L. Kelly

Kelly & Bramwell, PC
Attorneys at Law
11576 South State Street Bldg. 1002
Draper, UT 84020
ryan@kellybramwell.com
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Steve W. Chriss

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

2001 SE 10tk Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

Stephen J. Baron

J. Kennedy & Associates

570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305
Roswell, GA 30075

sbaron@jkenn.com

Gerald H. Kinghorn

Jeremy R. Cook

Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C.
111 East Broadway, 11tk Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
ghk@pkhlawyers.com
jrc@pkhlawyers.com

Kevin Higgins

Neal Townsend

ENERGY STRATEGIES
215 S. State Street, #200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
khiggins@energystrat.com

ntownsend@energystrat.com

Sophie Hayes

Utah Clean Energy

1014 2rd Avenue

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

sophie@utahcleanenergy.org

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody M. Kyler, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
ikvler@BKLlIawfirm.com

Peter J. Mattheis

Eric J. Lacey

Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone,
P.C.

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
800 West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007
pim@bbrslaw.com
elacey@bbrslaw.com

Gary A. Dodge

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Robert F. Reeder

William J. Evans

Vicki M. Baldwin

Parsons Behle & Latimer

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com
bevans@parsonsbehle.com
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com

Steven S. Michel

Western Resource Advocates
409 E. Palace Ave. Unit 2
Santa Fe, NM 87501
smichel@westernresources.org
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Nancy Kelly Rob Dubuc

Western Resource Advocates Western Resource Advocates
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 150 South 600 East, Suite 2AB
Pocatello, ID 83201 Salt Lake City, UT 84102
nkelly@westernresources.org rdubuc@westernresources.org

Respectfully submitted,

Original signed by~

Jeff Speir

Sierra Club

85 Second Street, Second floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5595 Voice

(415) 977-5793 Facsimile
jeff.speir@sierraclub.org
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